@ity of Providence

* STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER  1986-35

No. 354 AN ORDINANCE Establishing a Compensation Plan for
the Water Supply Board and Repealing Chapter 1985-89, approved November 27, 1985,
- as amended.

Approved June 26, 1986
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

Section 1. The following Compensation Plan is hereby adopted as the official Compensation
Plan for the Water Supply Board:

Position Pay Grade or Rate
Account Collector ' 11
Accountant III . _ 15
Administrative Assistant (Water Supply) $26,522.95/yr.
Assistant Director of Operations (Water Distribution) $35,582.19/yr.
Assistant Director of Operations (Water Supply) $35,582.19/yr
Associate Engineer II 24
Associate Engineer III : 28
. Attorney, Water . ' $27,534.00/yr.
"Billing/Collection Assistant, Water 14
;Chairman, Water Supply Board $3,000.00/yr.
Charwoman. $263.24/wK.
Claims Assistant - Water $21,842.17/yr.
Clerk II 3
Clerk III 5
Clerk IV 9
Controller - Water $35,582.19/yr.
Chief Engineer/General Manager $50,832.17/yr.
Chief Meter Reader - Water- $10.05/hr.
Director of Operations/Assistant General Manager - Water $42,360.51/yr.
Director Of Planning and Engineer - Water ' $35,582.19/yr.
Distribution Clerical Assistant - Water 14
Draftsman, Water Supply Board 12
Engineering Aide IIT 15
Engineering Associate o 22
Engineering Project Coordinator $27,571.45/yr.
Equipment Mechanic - Water ' $9.71/hr.
Equipment Operator $9.20/hr.
Forest Supervisor - Water . $27,571.45/yr.
Heavy Equipment Operator $9.41/hr.
Jdnior Chemist I - Water 14
Junior Chemist II - Water 16
Laborer $9.10/hr.
Laboratory Technician II 12

Land Management Specialist - Water - $26,522.95/yr.



No.

CHAPTER

AN OrbDINANCE

= >

Yy



Page_ 2

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect July 1, 1986.

IN CITY:COUNCIL. - - IN CITY
JUWN 5 | ‘O INCH
First Reading Read %t?dgl;assed C‘R,U}'g%gg

Referred to Committee on

[E TNV /MQQJ@%

PRESIDENT

Position Pay Grade or Rate
Manager, Accounting, Water $32,082.62/yr.
Manager, Information Systems, Water $32,082.62/yr.
Manager, Income - Water Supply Board $32,082.62/yr.
Member - Water Supply Board $2,400.00/yr.
Meter Mechanic $9.73/hr.
Meter Reader I $9.41/hr.
Meter Reader II $9.73/hr.
Operations Clerk - Water Supply Board 13
Operations Inspector I - Water 11
Operations Inspector II - Water 13
Payroll/Personnel Assistant - Water 14
Principal Engineer - Water $32,082.62/yr.
Principal Engineer System - Water $35,582.19/yr.
Principal Bacteriologist - Water $26,522.95/yr.
Purchasing Clerk - Water Supply Board 13
Raingauge Keeper $20.00/wk.
Scheduler/Dispatcher $10.21/hr.
Secretary to Chief Engineer - Water 15
Senior Equipment Mechanic - Water $10.05/hr.
Senior Principal Engineer - Water . $35,582.19/yr.
Stationary Equipment Operator $9.22/hr.
Stationary Equipment Operator I $9.22/hr.
Superintendent - Water Construction $32,082.62/yr.
Superintendent - Distribution System (Water) $32,082.62/yr.
Superintendent - Quality Control $32,082.62/yr.
Superintendent - Water Plant Operations $32,082.62/yr.
Superintendent - Water Resources $32,082.62/yr.
“Supervisor - Water Maintenance Crew $29,943.23/yr.
" Supervisor - Safety and Training $25,225.55/yr.
. .Supervisor - Water Plant $29,943.23/yr.
" Supervisor - Watershed Maintenance $26,078.00/yr.
Switchboard Operator I 4
Water Laboratory Supervisor $27,571.45/yr.
Water Plant Mechanic I $9.21/hr.
Water Plant Mechanic II $9.95/hr.
“Water Supply Board Clerk 11
~ Water System Mechanic $9.95/hr.
Watershed Inspector $9.40/hr.
Watershed Mechanic I $9.21/hr.
Watershed Mechanic II $9.95/hr.
Water Plant Electronic Repairman I $9.38/hr.
Water Plant Electronic Repairman II $9.70/hr.




EFFECTIVE JULY 1,1986

Grade
Number 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Annual Salary Range
1  $274.37 $276.76 $279.15 $283.92  $287.51  $14,267.22-14,950.37
2 280.34 283.92 286.31 291.09 294.67 14,577.75-15,323.00
. 3 287.51 289.90 292.28 297.06 300.64 14,950.37—15,653.52
A 4 294.67 297.06 299.45 303.03 307.81 15,323.00-16,006.15
) 5 300.64 303.03 306.28 310.20 313.78 15,633.52-16,316.67
6 307.81 310.20 312.59 317.37 320.95 16,006.15-16,689.30
7 313.78 317.37 319.75  323.34 326.92 16,316.67-16,999.83
8 320.95 323.34 325.73 330.50 334.09 16,689.30-17,372.45
9 326.92 331.70 336.46 341.25 347.22 16,999.83-18,055.60
10 334.09 337.67 342.45 348.42 354.39 17,372.45-18,428.23
11 340.06 344.83 349.61 355.58 361.55 17,682.98-18,800.86
12 347.22 352.00 356.78 361.55 367.63 18,055.60-19,116.61
13 354.39 357.97 362.75 367.63. 375.30 18,428.23-19,515.35
14 361.55 367.63 375.30 382.18 389.35 18,800.86-20,246.10
15 367.63 375.30 381.08 389.35 395.80 19,116.61-20,581.58
i 16 375.30 381.68 © 389.35 395.80 403.98 19,515.35-21,007.02
‘ 17 382.18 389.35 395.80 403.98 410.82 19,873.47-21,362.82
| 18 389.35 395.80 403.98  410.82 418.99 20,246.10-21,787.68
19 - 395.80 403.98 410.82 418.99 427.24 20,581.58-22,216.61
20 403.98 410.82 418.99 427.24 434.40 21,007.02-22,588. 66
21 410.82 420.40 429.99 438.75 451.81 21,362.82-23,494.11
22 418.99 428.58 437.33 448.44 461.90 21,787.68-24,018.80
23 427.24 435.79 446.83 455.79 470.32 22,216.61-24,456.44
24 435.02 443.48 458.54 466.92 478.64 22,621.16-24,889.43
25 440.94 456.87 475.35 485.30 498.70 22,928.78-25,932.44
26 454.73 465.19 476.98 495.41 507.11 23,646.18-26,369.49
27 461.90 473.61 492.04 503.81 517.21 24,018.80-26,894.77
28 470.32 487.06 497.08 508.79 527.22 24,456.44-27,415.40
| 29 478.64 498.70 517.21 535.57 554.06. 24,889.43-28,811.31
| 30 498.70 518.81 535.57 554.06 572.44 25,932.44-29,766.67
‘ 31 507.11 527.22 543.98 562.41 584.21 26,369.49-30,379.01
32 527.22 543.98 562.41 580.85 600.97 27,415.40-31,250.22
| 33 543.98 * 562.40 ' 583.05 600.97 619.33 28,287.19-32,205.00
34 562.410 584.21 600.97 619.33 37.83 29,241.88-33,167.33
| 35 580.81 600.97 619.33 637.83 656.19 30,203.73-34,122.12




THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The Within Ordinance

VeCa

Chairman

nguei?\‘wzila

Lounicivomm %ﬁ‘“A womQonally (R, Qg

4071430

1

S RVERL B ILE)
YYITY AL

g9, R4 00 71 62 MR

g4




